
Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY
Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

1 (Pages 1 to 4)

Page 1

1                                        Thursday, 24 May 2018

2 (10.00 am)

3                         HOUSEKEEPING

4 MR RICHMOND:  Good morning, everybody.

5         Good morning.  One of the really good things about

6     what's been going on in the last couple of days is that

7     we've had some people -- just one or two people --

8     contact us to say they would like to participate, so

9     that's really good.  So there's going to be one very

10     short commemoration but still added in to Victoria and

11     Alexandra, so that's lovely.

12         Secondly, people have lots of things going on in

13     their lives and, of course, some people find this more

14     difficult and some people find it very difficult on

15     particular days, and so our timetable goes up and down

16     and in and out and that's absolutely fine and I told you

17     that would happen.

18         In fact, with one of our presentations this morning

19     there are actually some other family members who would

20     like to take part as well or friends and, again, that's

21     all really good.

22         What that means, though, is that we have to get some

23     things organised.  Also, one of the ones planned for

24     today has had to move and, again, that's not a problem.

25     So we've still got a number of things to get entirely

Page 2

1     clear.  I've asked one of the people if they will move

2     forward a bit and they want some time just to get

3     themselves prepared.  What I'm really coming up to is

4     saying I don't think we're going to be ready much before

5     10.30.

6         Whilst I'm here, can I tell you a few of the normal

7     announcements and raise a particular matter.  This is

8     really geared at all of you, including the lawyers.

9         We've tried really hard to accommodate people in the

10     days that they want to do, and I think it's important

11     that people feel able to do that because they've

12     arranged childcare, some of you have had counselling

13     before you come and do it and the like.  What's happened

14     is Tuesday has become really full.  The reason why we

15     tried to have a full Tuesday is I know it's half term

16     week next week and, of course, people have got children

17     and they want to have some of the half term week before

18     we start the opening addresses the week after.

19         However, it's really important, isn't it, that what

20     happens is not a rush or people don't feel in any way

21     that they're being squashed up or not having the time to

22     do what they want.  So we have two options: number 1 is

23     to sit a very long day on Tuesday until we've finished,

24     and option 2 -- notice the emphasis in my voice as I say

25     option 2 -- is that we add a day and that we sit on

Page 3

1     Wednesday as well.  That would mean dividing Tuesday and

2     Wednesday up into two days.

3         That's what I'd like to do, and so if you're

4     currently a Tuesday or you've got a Tuesday client, then

5     if you'd come and see me during today, we'll see which

6     people can be moved from Tuesday to Wednesday or would

7     like to move from Tuesday to Wednesday.  But I think

8     it's really, really important that the people at the end

9     of this commemoration series feel that they have as much

10     time as everybody else.  I hope everybody agrees with

11     that because I think that's really important.  Given the

12     way that everybody has been supportive for the last few

13     days, obviously we want the people who have their

14     commemorations later on to feel that as well.

15         Just repeating the normal announcements, this is

16     a space where we want people to be safe and comfortable

17     and to feel the amazing support there has been in the

18     last three days.  Please feel free to show your

19     emotions, be they crying or clapping or whatever.

20         As part of being a safe space, if there's

21     an emergency we have ushers and security people who will

22     show you where to go, how to get out quickly and safely.

23     I and my team will be the last people to leave the hall.

24     The spaces for going out of the building are marked

25     very, very clearly.

Page 4

1         Please make sure that your phones are on silent.  If

2     you are tweeting, please make sure you're doing it in

3     a way that is not distracting to anybody who is trying

4     to watch and listen.

5         Today's commemorations are all, I think, personal

6     commemorations.  There are no images in any of the

7     commemorations which would cause extra added distress,

8     so I don't think there's anything to warn you about

9     about those.

10         I had a very interesting meeting yesterday with one

11     of the residents who told me what he thought we should

12     be doing to make people aware for the next few days

13     about distressing content and we'll be trying that, but

14     there's nothing today that I think you need to worry

15     about.  That's right, isn't it?  Looking at my trusted

16     assistant.  So that's fine.

17         Our colleagues in the press are, as always, very

18     welcome.  I think it's the same people because I'm

19     recognising the same faces.  Please remember our two

20     requests: number 1, about only using the images shown

21     for reporting the inquiry, because that's why they've

22     been made; and, secondly, about being sensitive about

23     approaching people because some people have found

24     approaches intrusive.  That's not just the press, by the

25     way; that's anybody who doesn't know people.  Please be



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY
Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

2 (Pages 5 to 8)

Page 5

1     sensitive about approaching them, particularly if

2     they're in particularly distraught states.

3         I know we mean the best, but some of us have been

4     offering water to our friends who are fasting.  We need

5     to be a bit sensitive about that.  I'll remember that

6     one and not do that again when someone is giving their

7     commemoration.

8         Apart from that, I think that's all I really need to

9     say, but I think we're going to get going at 10.30.  So

10     if you would just like to make yourselves comfortable.

11     If anybody needs to talk to me about anything, I'm just

12     going to be down here.  All right?

13         Thank you very much.

14 (10.20 am)

15                       (A short break)

16 (10.36 am)

17                  (Live streaming commences)

18       (Sir Martin Moore-Bick entered the hearing room)

19 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Well, good morning, ladies and

20     gentlemen, and welcome to today's hearing.

21         Before we hear the first of our commemorations,

22     I have a word of thanks to say.  Mrs Choucair has

23     obviously been doing her baking this morning and she

24     brought in two loaves of Lebanese bread -- they look

25     extremely tasty -- one for my ushers and one for me --

Page 6

1     and perhaps my team, if they are well-behaved!  Thank

2     you very much indeed.  We look forward to eating them

3     later on.

4         Yes, Mr Richmond.

5 MR RICHMOND:  Thank you.

6         Sir, can I tell you, first of all, that following

7     discussions with a number of people and lawyers, Tuesday

8     has become, as I think you're aware, a very packed day.

9     I know that you are very concerned that everybody has

10     the space and time --

11 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Yes.

12 MR RICHMOND:  -- that they need and that you yourself want

13     to have time to appreciate the commemorations that are

14     given.  Therefore, it seems to be common ground with

15     everybody that we will move some of the commemorations

16     into Wednesday and have a lighter Tuesday, and then

17     probably a half day or so on Wednesday.

18 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Yes.

19 MR RICHMOND:  I'm also very pleased to tell you that

20     Mr Nabil Choucair, who was to give his commemoration

21     I think today, is going to be able to give his on

22     Wednesday and, in fact, I've asked him to be the last

23     commemoration so that he will in fact be the last of the

24     commemorations that you hear before we conclude the

25     proceedings, and I'm very grateful to him for

Page 7

1     accommodating us in that way.

2 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Well, that sounds very sensible,

3     thank you very much.  I do think it's important that

4     everyone has plenty of time in order to make their

5     commemorations in the way that they consider appropriate

6     and that we have time to consider them as carefully as

7     we must.

8         So I'm pleased to hear that, thank you.

9 MR RICHMOND:  Sir, the first commemoration that's on the

10     planned list is that of the Tuccu family.

11 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Yes.

12 MR RICHMOND:  The Tuccu family are still gathering together

13     and so we still await them.  However, I'm very pleased

14     to say that we have been contacted by relatives of two

15     of those who were named by Mr Millett on Monday as not

16     feeling able to participate to say that they would like

17     some small commemoration to be made of their loved ones.

18     So there are now to be commemorations for Victoria King

19     and Alexandra Atala from flat 172.

20         The relatives are not here, but they have provided

21     a short statement with some material and they've asked

22     Daniel, their solicitor, if he would come and deliver

23     the commemoration for them.  So I'm going to ask him to

24     come forward.

25 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Good, thank you, yes.

Page 8

1     COMMEMORATION FOR VICTORIA KING AND ALEXANDRA ATALA

2 MR RICHMOND:  Morning.

3 MR MACHOVER:  Morning.

4 MR RICHMOND:  As you know, I'm using all solicitors' first

5     names.  I hope you won't take that as any form of

6     rudeness.

7         Thank you very much for your efforts to obtain

8     commemorations for these two people.  Perhaps you'd just

9     like to tell us what's going to be involved and I'll

10     leave it to you.

11 MR MACHOVER:  Yes, thank you.

12         The family are grateful.  Two siblings of

13     Victoria King have been in contact with the inquiry and

14     with me, and they wish a short statement to be read

15     about Victoria and their niece Alexandra.

16         They lost contact with their sibling and their niece

17     and I'm going to read a short statement on behalf of

18     Penny.  Perhaps if the pictures that were provided to

19     the inquiry could be shown, I'll just identify Penny and

20     Vicky from those pictures and then I'll read the very

21     short statement.

22 MR RICHMOND:  Of course.

23 MR MACHOVER:  So Penny is the older sister of Vicky.  Penny

24     is therefore in the red dress there on those steps with

25     Vicky in the blue dungarees.



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY
Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

3 (Pages 9 to 12)

Page 9

1         "After losing touch with my younger sister Vicky,

2     I spent many years trying to find her through friends in

3     the UK.  Eventually, thanks to the Salvation Army family

4     tracing, I was able to get in touch with her and my

5     niece Alexandra living in Grenfell Tower.  If this had

6     not been the case, no family member would have known

7     they had perished as no one knew they were still living

8     there.

9         "The time we had back being in touch means a great

10     deal.  I wish it had been for much longer.  They were,

11     and are, still together, and that is what is important.

12     The fire was a tragedy for all of us."

13 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Thank you very much indeed.

14 MR RICHMOND:  Daniel, while you're there, I think we're also

15     seeing some other photos which have been ...

16 MR MACHOVER:  Yes.  (Pause)

17 MR RICHMOND:  Thank you very much.

18 MR MACHOVER:  Thank you.

19 MR RICHMOND:  Sir, if I can please ask you to give us some

20     time, we'll get the Tuccu family settled and, as soon as

21     they are ready, I'll ask you to come in.

22 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Yes.

23 MR RICHMOND:  Can I say that is actually a commemoration

24     that is going to take probably about 45 minutes or so,

25     so we'll be here for some time.

Page 10

1 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Very well.  Thank you.

2 (10.45 am)

3                       (A short break)

4 (10.58 am)

5         COMMEMORATION FOR THE TUCCU FAMILY

6 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Yes, Mr Richmond.

7 MR RICHMOND:  Sir, I think you can see why it took a little

8     bit of organisation.

9 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Yes, of course.

10 MR RICHMOND:  We're very pleased to welcome a large number

11     of people.

12         The first person who is going to speak is I think

13     Winta, but I think before we start you are going to

14     introduce everybody.

15         So to start off with, tell us who you are.

16 MS F AFWERKI:  My name is Feruza Afwerki.  I am Amal's

17     sister.  This is also Amal's sister, Fatima Ahmedin.

18     Then we have Hawa, she's Amal's sister; Winta, Amal's

19     sister; and then we have Mohamednur's family as well: we

20     have Mohamednur's brother, Ibrahim Toukou, and this is

21     Ibrahim --

22 MR RICHMOND:  Speak into the microphone for us, please, if

23     you could.

24 MS F AFWERKI:  Sorry, Ibrahim, who is Amna's husband, and

25     we've got Bilen and Fanai and Adiam, who are all Amal's

Page 11

1     friends, and Amna, who is Amal's cousin.

2 MS W AFWERKI:  Hi, my name is Winta.  As my sister

3     mentioned, I'm Amal's sister.  I've written something to

4     kind of give you a really tiny glimpse of the kind of

5     people they were.

6         Amal was the most caring and loving person you could

7     ever meet.  Her capacity to love was unmatchable.  She

8     didn't care who you were, where you were from, your

9     religion or whatever walk of life you came from.  She

10     would give you the shirt off her back to help you.  She

11     loved to have a good time and laugh and surround herself

12     with positive, amazing people.  She never judged anybody

13     or placed ridiculous expectations on you.

14         We grew up sharing a room together, and whenever

15     I had nightmares as a kid she would hold me so tight and

16     squeeze out the nightmares.

17         Growing up, she taught me how precious life was and

18     the importance of the kind of people you surround

19     yourself with.  She is supposed to be here, alive.  She

20     promised me that she would be here for all the moments

21     in mine and her lives to come.  She loved her friends

22     and family so much, especially her daughter, who was the

23     love of her life.

24         Amal was an incredible mother.  Motherhood brought

25     out a layer of her personality that we were all in awe

Page 12

1     of.  When we found out that Amal was pregnant with

2     Amaya, the amount of joy that filled the whole family

3     was unexplainable.  We had all burst into tears

4     realising the incredible, priceless gift we were about

5     to receive.  She was the first baby of the family.  From

6     that moment, I had claimed that she was going to be my

7     child.  I saw her take her first breath and I named her

8     Amaya.  She was so beautiful.  I had planned her whole

9     life in that moment.  Amaya was an angel and the

10     sweetest little girl.  She loved her parents, Amal and

11     Mohamednur.  They were such loving parents to her.

12         Mohamednur was such an amazing person.  He would

13     treat me like I was his little sister.  He would buy us

14     gifts every time he'd come round and talk to us as if we

15     were his friends.

16         Amaya's laugh was infectious.  Her whole body would

17     shake and she would jump up and down.  She would run

18     around and want to play with anybody, young or old.  She

19     was so smart and a bit cheeky and we all realised pretty

20     early on that she was definitely her mother's daughter.

21         We celebrated her third birthday February last year

22     and you could see her personality forming more and more,

23     and we would get so excited by what an amazing human

24     being she was going to grow up to be.  Whenever I would

25     take her to sleep, she would lay so close and rub and



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY
Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

4 (Pages 13 to 16)

Page 13

1     scratch your neck as that was the only thing that

2     soothed her to sleep.  I would hold her tight, just like

3     Amal did to me as a kid.  And that's how they were when

4     they were being burnt alive: holding each other so

5     tight, trying to squeeze the nightmare away.

6 MR RICHMOND:  There's no rush.

7 MS W AFWERKI:  Until this day and for the rest of my life,

8     I will never accept that they're gone and that I will

9     never see them again, and I will never be able to feel

10     their warmth, their kind and loving hearts.  I will

11     continue planning Amaya's life, what she would be doing

12     today, tomorrow, her 10th birthday, her 18th, her 21st

13     and the rest of her life.  We all miss them so much.

14         Thank you.

15 MS F AFWERKI:  Nearly a year has passed since my family

16     heard the news that my sister's family were unreachable

17     and missing since the fire broke out in the Grenfell

18     Tower, where they lived.  Those we grew up with, who we

19     shared our fondest memories with, celebrated and

20     mourned, have had their lives stolen from them while the

21     whole of London watched.  It has been completely surreal

22     and the most painful and devastating time of our lives.

23         We still haven't been able to make sense of the

24     senseless deaths of innocent, precious lives.  Amidst

25     suffering and evil, nothing can overshadow the precious

Page 14

1     memories, the beauty and love they brought to every life

2     they touched.

3         Their lives were truly a gift and we were incredibly

4     privileged for the time we spent with them.  Like my

5     sister, Amal was my big sister and she had the most

6     beautiful spirit, and then just over four years ago we

7     heard she was pregnant with my niece Amaya, who has gone

8     way too soon, a whole life of potential and dreams cut

9     short.

10         Amal was one of a kindest people you could ever meet

11     and she enriched our lives so much.  She was so strong,

12     she never complained and was just loved by so many.

13         She was vibrant, funny, cheeky, stylish,

14     wholehearted and showed me how to live life to the

15     fullest.  She lived life like it was her last day and

16     was always the life of the party.  Her infectious joy

17     would light up the room and she would never leave you in

18     a worse mood than when you met her.  She was a daughter,

19     a sister, a friend to many, and a wife and a mother who

20     loved her daughter and would do anything for her.  She

21     lived to see those around her thriving and happy and,

22     because of this, she is loved by so many.

23         She was one of the most hardworking people I knew

24     and she loved people really well.  She was always

25     learning a new language.  She spoke over five

Page 15

1     languages -- from Tigrinya to Arabic to Italian --

2     because she loved making new friends.

3         After getting married to Mohamednur, I saw her begin

4     to build a family and I admired the growth and strength

5     she shone at all times.  And as the family began to

6     expand, we received the new addition, Amaya, who was the

7     sweetest and kindest little girl.  Amaya was Amal's

8     pride and joy.

9         It is hard to put into words the joy Amaya brought

10     into our lives.  She was musical and she loved to sing

11     and dance.  She'd always have fun like her mum.  She

12     would always stop at someone busking on the street and

13     break out into dance or just admire their talent.  She

14     was so precious.  I miss our guitar jams and how she

15     would like to sing Frozen at the top of her lungs, and

16     just the way she would love everyone she met.

17         We miss them all so much and we have so much to

18     learn from the lives they lived and the legacies they

19     have left with us.  I'm grateful that they loved us so

20     well and loved life so fiercely.  We miss and love you

21     always and you're forever in our hearts.

22 MR RICHMOND:  Now, is Ibrahim going to speak?  Or is it the

23     video now?

24 MR TOUKOU:  It is Ibrahim, Mohamednur's brother.

25 MR RICHMOND:  I think what we have now is a video; is that

Page 16

1     right?

2                        (Video played)

3 MR RICHMOND:  Of course, you have heard about

4     Mohamednur Tuccu, Amal Ahmedin and Amaya Tuccu-Ahmedin.

5     There is, of course, one other person who comes within

6     this group, and that is Amna Mahmud Idris, and I gather

7     that Ibrahim wishes to say a few words.

8 MR ABDULKERIM:  My name is Ibrahim Abdulkerim.

9 MR RICHMOND:  I think Ibrahim is going to have

10     an interpreter as well in case he needs some help.

11         So take your time, and if you need to speak to the

12     interpreter, please do.

13         Would you just tell us how you fit into this amazing

14     family?

15 MR ABDULKERIM:  Today I want to talk about Amna.  She's my

16     wife.  She was born in January 1990.  She grew up there

17     with her family.  In 2010 she moved to Sudan.  We

18     married in Sudan on 8 January 2012.

19         When I talk about Amna, I feel the world is stopped.

20     She was all my life and meaning everything to me.

21         I remember how she loved the arts.  She was art

22     designer at home.  She dreamed to complete her education

23     to be an art designer, and she would help everyone she

24     know or not.  She was happy to help other people.  Also,

25     she was enjoy to walk and read books.



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY
Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

5 (Pages 17 to 20)

Page 17

1         I will never find someone like Amna.  Now I lost the

2     support.  She was support to me at all times.  Not only

3     me, but everyone who know her.  She was the light of her

4     family.

5         I used to live with her for two years.  When I come

6     in the UK, it was a difficult time.  But I know I meet

7     her soon and it happened she came to live with me in the

8     UK on 20 March 2016.

9         After one year, I lost her forever.  Now I feel

10     everything in my life gone with her.  I can't talk any

11     more about her.

12         Thank you.

13 MR RICHMOND:  Sir, I think that completes the commemoration,

14     unless there's anything else that anybody wants to say.

15 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Thank you all very much.  They were

16     very moving tributes and we are very grateful to have

17     had them.  Thank you very much indeed.

18 MR RICHMOND:  Sir, we have to deal with two more this

19     morning.  They are going to be a bit spread out because

20     of people arriving, so I'm going to suggest that perhaps

21     we might take a tea break until 12.10.

22 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Yes, we'll do that.

23 MR RICHMOND:  Thank you very much.

24 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  12.10, then, thank you very much.

25 (11.50 am)

Page 18

1                       (A short break)

2 (12.14 pm)

3 MR RICHMOND:  Before we start, could I just make a quick

4     announcement.

5         Tomorrow, of course, is Friday prayers and so we

6     have a much stricter end to the morning.  I don't want

7     people to feel rushed, so I'm going to say something

8     which normally fills the lawyers with dread, but I don't

9     care, frankly.

10         If it's possible, I would like to start tomorrow

11     morning at 9.30, but I'm aware that obviously there are

12     people who have planned getting everybody here.  So if

13     any of the first presentation will find 9.30 impossible,

14     could they come and tell me.  But if we can start at

15     9.30 tomorrow, that would mean that we would have

16     a little bit extra time to make sure we all got away in

17     time for those who wish to do Friday prayers at their

18     leisure.  All right?

19         Perhaps you'd tell me after this one has finished.

20       (Sir Martin Moore-Bick entered the hearing room)

21 COMMEMORATION FOR KAMRU MIAH, RABEYA BEGUM, MOHAMMED HAMID,

22                MOHAMMED HANIF AND HUSNA BEGUM

23 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Yes, Mr Richmond.

24 MR RICHMOND:  Sir, we now turn to commemorations for

25     Kamru Miah, Rabeya Begum, Mohammed Hamid, Mohammed Hanif

Page 19

1     and Husna Begum.

2         The commemoration is to be presented by the

3     surviving son and brother, Mohammed Hakim, who is with

4     us on stage.

5         Good morning.

6 MR HAKIM:  Morning.  Thank you.

7 MR RICHMOND:  Thank you, more importantly.  Perhaps you

8     could just tell us who is with you today.

9 MR HAKIM:  Today with me is my wife on my right-hand side.

10     On my left is my solicitor, Mr Jhangir Mahmood, and

11     Clarrie Mendy, another bereaved and someone who is

12     supporting me as well.

13 MR RICHMOND:  We've met Clarrie earlier in the week, of

14     course.

15 MR HAKIM:  Yes.

16 MR RICHMOND:  So welcome.

17         Yes.  So you have a statement, I think, to read for

18     us.

19 MR HAKIM:  Yes, I do.  It's of all five members of my

20     deceased immediate family.

21 MR RICHMOND:  Thank you.  Well, please take all the time you

22     need and we're very pleased to hear your statement.

23 MR HAKIM:  Thank you.

24         I'll begin with, "Inna Lillahi wa inna ilayhi

25     raji'un": "We belong to Allah and to him we shall

Page 20

1     return".

2         "Allah" is the Arabic word for God in the Islamic

3     religion, and the verse I just read was a verse from the

4     Qur'an.

5         I'm going to start by reading my father first,

6     Kamru Miah:

7         "My father was born in Sylhet, Bangladesh, on

8     12 August 1937.  He came to the UK in 1963 in the hope

9     of a better life, along with job prospects.  He decided

10     to settle down in London.  His first job was working in

11     a Greek bakery as an assistant to the head baker.  A few

12     years later, my father worked in Angus Steakhouse in the

13     West End of London.  A few years after that he worked in

14     Indian restaurants as a Tandoori chef.

15         "After a few years more of being in London, he then

16     decided to marry my mum and bought her over from

17     Bangladesh to London.  Then, on 14 January 1986, I was

18     born.  My parents were so happy and full of joy that

19     they had a baby boy.  Three years after I was born, my

20     younger brother, Mohammed Hamid, was born on 19 January

21     1989, and then on 20 February 1991, my youngest brother,

22     Mohammed Hanif, was born.  Straight after him, my

23     sister, Husna Begum, was born on 4 February 1995.  She's

24     the youngest member of my family and the youngest of my

25     siblings.  By now, my parents had four children and



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY
Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

6 (Pages 21 to 24)

Page 21

1     lived with us in Chelsea in a flat and were happy with

2     their small family and life.

3         "My father was an amazing father, a dedicated

4     husband and a good Muslim who prayed five times daily

5     and a family man.  He was good to my mother as well as

6     us, his children, and nothing mattered more in my

7     father's life than his family and his religion.  My

8     father worked extremely hard and took good care of us

9     and my mother.  He never deprived us of anything as

10     kids.  We would get the best of everything, from

11     expensive clothes, games consoles, toys and whatever

12     else we wanted.

13         "He would also take us to parks around Chelsea and

14     other nearby places.  The parks that we enjoyed the most

15     were Holland Park in Kensington and Battersea Park, as

16     they both had a lot to see, from a zoo to a koi fish

17     pond and peacock birds.  He would also buy us loads of

18     ice cream, always more than we could eat.

19         "My father loved watching a lot of nature programmes

20     as well as a lot of action movies as a past time;

21     anything with Arnold Schwarzenegger, Sylvester Stallone,

22     Bruce Lee, Jean-Claude Van Damme, Steven Seagal, and

23     Jet Li were among his favourites.  We would also sit

24     with him to watch alongside my mum too.  He was also a

25     big fan of the James Bond movies; his two favourite

Page 22

1     Bonds were Sean Connery and Roger Moore.

2         "My father was a humble, loving, caring, honest,

3     kind and loyal man.  He was well-respected by his

4     community, family and anyone that knew him.  Wherever my

5     father went, he made everyone his friend and was adored

6     and loved by people due to his gentle and sweet nature.

7     He was a bubbly person, full of life, loud, fun, and

8     energetic.  It doesn't matter where he went, he would

9     make people laugh and smile.

10         "My father was someone with a heart of gold, and was

11     the type of person who would help anyone who was in need

12     of any kind of help.  It didn't matter if he knew that

13     person or not; my father would help them regardless with

14     whatever problem they had in life and see that they are

15     happy and smiling again so that they were not sad or

16     upset anymore.

17         "He was a great man and father.  He gave me so much

18     in life.  As a father, he brought me up from a baby to a

19     young man.  He taught me the values and lessons of life,

20     and how education and religion are important, and why it

21     is so important to be good to others and be respectful

22     and kind.

23         "I have shared many great times with my father and

24     have some amazing memories of him, which I will cherish

25     for the rest of my life.  I will never, ever forget my

Page 23

1     father, as he was one of the most important and main

2     figures in my life.  I just wish he was still here.

3         "Not a second in the day goes by that I do not miss

4     him, because I miss him dearly with all my heart.

5         "Love you, dad, miss you a lot."

6         I will now start reading about my mum, Rabeya Begum:

7         "My mother was born in Bangladesh on 15 November

8     1952.  She came to London straight after marrying my

9     father and a few years later had us, her four children.

10     She was the most beautiful, generous, caring and loving

11     mother anyone could ever ask for.  Most of all, she was

12     my mum.

13         "My mother was more than just all these things.  She

14     was the person we would run to as a child and she would

15     clean up our knees after we had a fall and kiss

16     everything better.  She scared away the monsters from

17     under our bed with a giggle.  We always felt safe with

18     her.  She was the person we would go to as an adult when

19     we were scared or worried.  Her advice and wisdom are

20     priceless even today when she is no longer here with us.

21         "Sometimes it was easy to take her for granted,

22     because she was always there, her laughter and jokes

23     echoing through the flat, her beaming smile that would

24     put any heart at ease.

25         "She was also a great cook.  Anything cooked by my

Page 24

1     mum's hands tasted delicious and had her magic touch to

2     it.  I really miss eating my mum's cooking.  Lamb curry

3     was my favourite and my mum would make it the best.

4         "She was full of love and laughter, full of life.

5     It's ironic that she should be taken so quickly.  She

6     was so valued.  Despite being all these things, she was

7     a loving and loyal wife that wouldn't leave her

8     husband's side when he suffered with his illness.  She

9     was a fierce mother, protecting her children from all

10     harm, giving individual attention and care to each of

11     us.  She was deeply loved and adored by all her family

12     and anyone that knew her. She was the most important

13     person in my life and in my heart and soul.  I will

14     never, ever forget all the things she did for me as a

15     mother, and will forever miss her dearly.  A piece of my

16     heart will always be missing, which is my mum.

17         "I love you, Mum.  Wherever you are in heaven,

18     I want you to know that you will always be remembered."

19         I will now start reading about my brother,

20     Mohammed Hamid:

21         "Hamid was the most incredible, fascinating person

22     you could ever wish to meet.  His fun-loving personality

23     always shone through, even when he wasn't feeling his

24     best.  From looking for ants and building them

25     fortresses with moss and sticks as a child to going for



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY
Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

7 (Pages 25 to 28)

Page 25

1     rides in our cousin's car as a young adult, he loved

2     living.  He wanted to do so much, not just for himself

3     but everyone around him.  He was my father's guardian

4     angel and was always traipsing after him after Dad had

5     multiple strokes, because he never wanted him to feel

6     lonely, always taking care to bring him treats he

7     enjoyed eating.

8         "He was my mother's friend, having a laugh with her,

9     making sure she was okay.  He was so modest, never

10     wanting praise for the numerous things he did for his

11     family.  His two brothers, me and Hanif, were his best

12     friends.  He loved us a lot and my sister Husna was his

13     buddy.  He was a bit of a joker too and would crack

14     funny one-liners only he could come up with, which were

15     pure genius.  He would make us laugh for hours on end.

16         "His small world was so happy and fulfilled, because

17     he never let anything get him down.  He was a trooper, a

18     lion heart, brave and loyal.  He would be there with you

19     through thick and thin.  Sometimes he would make me feel

20     like he was my older brother even though he was younger

21     than me, due to the advice he would give to me when

22     I was in need of advice about daily life struggles.  He

23     was very mature for his age and wise.  How quickly he

24     was taken away.  The world has lost a magnificent soul

25     and I have lost a brother who meant the world to me.

Page 26

1         "Love you always, bro, miss your jokes and the fun

2     times we had."

3         Now I'll move on to my youngest brother

4     Mohammed Hanif.

5 MR RICHMOND:  Why don't you just take a pause for a second,

6     have a breath or two, because you've been reading for

7     a long time.  When you're ready, then feel free to

8     start.

9         (Pause)

10 MR HAKIM:  Okay.  Mohammed Hanif:

11         "Whoever crossed paths with Hanif was immediately

12     captured by his bright, warming smile.  His gentle and

13     kind approach was so unique and made everyone around him

14     feel comfortable and at ease.  Hanif's generosity always

15     shone through, be it with gifts or simply friendly

16     advice.

17         "Hanif was an extremely passionate person when it

18     came to faith and God as well as helping others in need.

19         "Hanif has always been extremely creative from a

20     young age.  He was brilliantly talented in drawing and

21     design and adored animation.  He would often create his

22     own animations or create beautiful pictures for our

23     whole family.  Hanif loved watching movies, especially

24     sci-fi and Marvel as well as playing video games on his

25     PlayStation, sometimes with me or Hamid and Husna.

Page 27

1         "Despite being on Earth for a short period of time,

2     Hanif touched many hearts and will be greatly missed by

3     all his remaining family members, friends and myself and

4     anyone that knew him.

5         "Love you, little bro, wish you didn't have to go so

6     soon."

7         Now I'll move on to my sister, who is the youngest

8     out of us siblings, Husna Begum:

9         "Husna was the epitome of adventure and spirit.  She

10     marvelled at the universe and had a burning desire to

11     travel and experience as much of the world as possible.

12     Husna was an intellectual and often indulged in creative

13     writing and studying history.  She was an amazingly good

14     cook too; she could make any kind of dish or dessert and

15     it would always come out delicious and right the first

16     time.  If you ever ate her cooking, you would always ask

17     to eat more.

18         "She valued her friends and family and would never

19     forget anniversaries or birthdays.  She had a great

20     sense of humour too, like my parents and my brothers, as

21     well as being cheeky too from time to time.  I still

22     remember bringing her from hospital as a baby and me,

23     nine years of age, holding her with so much joy and

24     happiness that I finally had a little sister too after

25     my two younger brothers.  In our family she was our

Page 28

1     perfect little star.  She was the best sister anyone

2     could ever ask for and she will be greatly missed.

3         "Loved you more than you ever knew.  You were my

4     perfect little baby sister."

5         As a result of this fire, not only did I lose five

6     members of my immediate family, I have also been made an

7     orphan by it.

8         I would like to add a few last words, if I may.

9         I can say with my hand on my heart that I am

10     extremely proud of my family for remaining close to each

11     other in their last moments before passing away.  I am

12     even more proud as a brother that my siblings did not

13     leave my parents behind, even though they might have had

14     the chance to escape.

15         My parents were elderly and had mobility issues.  My

16     father had previously had two strokes and a heart

17     attack.  He should not have been on the 17th floor.  We

18     had complained about this numerous times.

19         As loving children, they chose to stay with their

20     parents. I consider my family as nothing less than

21     soldiers.  They are the bravest among everyone I know.

22         Mum, Dad, Hamid, Hanif and Husna, I love you and

23     miss you always.  My beautiful family, you will never be

24     forgotten.

25         Thank you.



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY
Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

8 (Pages 29 to 32)

Page 29

1 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Thank you very much indeed.  Those

2     were tremendous portraits and I admire your courage and

3     the way in which you presented them.  Thank you very

4     much indeed.

5 MR HAKIM:  Thank you.

6 MR RICHMOND:  Sir, I think I can say without any

7     contradiction that those of us who speak for a living

8     professionally know how difficult it is to do this sort

9     of thing, and we have been astonished at the abilities

10     of people to express themselves in such a way.  May

11     I please, on behalf of all of the professionals here,

12     pay tribute to everybody who has spoken and will speak.

13         Sir, I don't quite know whether our next speakers

14     have arrived, but I see the time is 12.30.  I know it's

15     not a particularly long commemoration.

16 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  But we don't want to interrupt it,

17     do we?  And we need to make sure that we rise in proper

18     time.

19 MR RICHMOND:  Indeed.  So it may be the safest course is to

20     let them commemorate after lunch.

21 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Well, have you had a chance to speak

22     to them?

23 MR RICHMOND:  I've not.

24 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  I think you need to have that chance

25     and ask them what they'd like to do, and explain to them

Page 30

1     that we shall need to rise promptly and, as far as I'm

2     concerned, if they're happy to wait until 2 o'clock,

3     there's no difficulty about that.

4 MR RICHMOND:  Thank you.  May I have two minutes to sort

5     that out?

6 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Certainly.  Would you like me to

7     rise now?

8 MR RICHMOND:  That is probably safest.

9 (12.35 pm)

10                       (A short break)

11 (12.38 pm)

12 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Mr Richmond, have you managed to

13     speak to them?

14 MR RICHMOND:  We have spoken.  They have literally just

15     arrived and wonder if they can please just get their

16     breath and do their commemoration at 2 o'clock.

17 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  I think they should, yes.  We'll

18     break now and resume at 2 o'clock.

19 MR RICHMOND:  Thank you very much.

20 (12.40 pm)

21                   (The short adjournment)

22 (2.00 pm)

23 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Yes, Mr Richmond.

24 MR RICHMOND:  Sir, thank you.  The first point -- I think

25     you will have heard what I said -- we are able to sit at

Page 31

1     9.30 tomorrow.

2 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Yes, good.

3         COMMEMORATION FOR FATHIA ALI AHMED ELSANOSI

4 MR RICHMOND:  Thank you.

5         Secondly, this is now the commemoration for

6     Fethia Ali Ahmed Elsanosi.  Nancy Collins from the

7     solicitors firm is going to introduce our commemorators

8     and explain what is going to happen.

9 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Good, thank you.

10 MS COLLINS:  So here today we have Hayat, sister to Fathia,

11     and Wafa, close friend and distant relation to Fathia,

12     and they together have prepared a pen portrait which

13     Wafa will read first in English and then in Arabic.

14 MS OSMAN:  Hello, salaam alaikum.

15         Before I read what Hayat, Fathia's sister --

16 MR RICHMOND:  Before you start, you just need to move that

17     microphone towards you and in front of you, just so they

18     can pick you up.  That's absolutely perfect.  Thank you.

19 MS OSMAN:  Okay, okay.

20         Just to say that again, before I read the pen

21     portrait of Fathia, written by Hayat, I just wanted to

22     add something about Fathia on the personal level of my

23     relationship with her, as Fathia is not just someone

24     from the community, but she's my older sister, she's my

25     godmother and she's a very, very close friend of mine.

Page 32

1         Fathia and I -- one of the greatest things about

2     Fathia, Fathia was a pillar of the Sudanese community in

3     London.  She was highly respected.  She was a source of

4     wiseness and jolliness to the community.  People go to

5     her house all the time.  Her house was always full of

6     people.  She was really welcoming.  People go to her for

7     advice.

8         One thing that might not come across in anything

9     that has been written about Fathia in the media or

10     anything is that Fathia was one of the people who set up

11     a supplementary school for children in Kensington and

12     Chelsea called the Azza Supplementary School.  She was

13     one of the first teachers to help children connect with

14     their culture.  She was one of the fierce defenders of

15     children knowing about the culture, the English culture

16     or the British culture they are in.  She defended

17     supporting the national curriculum core subjects to be

18     taught in the school and she worked in that school since

19     early 1990s until 2004.

20         That school has been running until now, and that

21     school got the prize of the best supplementary school in

22     Kensington and Chelsea, and the prize was given by the

23     Mayor of Kensington and Chelsea.  So Fathia was one of

24     the people who ran that school, supported the children

25     and supported the whole thinking of maintaining and



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY
Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

9 (Pages 33 to 36)

Page 33

1     preserving the Sudanese culture and the British culture

2     together.  So I just wanted to say that.

3         Now I'm going to read what Hayat wrote about her

4     sister:

5         "I wish to say a few words about my sister Fathia,

6     who lived in flat 206 at Grenfell Tower and who died in

7     the fire.

8         "Fathia was born in 1940 in Sudan in our hometown of

9     Al Nuhood.  She was ten years older than me and she was

10     like a mother to me.  I feel that she had adopted me as

11     her child.  Our mother did not work and we did not live

12     with our father, who lived with his second wife.  We

13     come from a large family and Fathia was my closest

14     sibling in age.  When I was born, our older brothers and

15     sisters had moved away from the family home.  So it was

16     just me and my mother and Fathia who lived together.

17     When I was very young we left Al Nuhood and went to live

18     with our brother in Khartoum."

19         We added another paragraph, and Hayat thinks that

20     it's important, that when Hayat was 13 years old she was

21     a victim of a fire, and because of that Hayat is

22     partially disabled.  Fathia was the main support for her

23     as a victim of a fire and a disabled person.  Fathia

24     literally adopted Hayat and became her mother, and

25     supported her in her education until Hayat went to

Page 34

1     university.  Fathia was supporting her, constantly.

2     Knowing the culture, if a woman had any kind of

3     disability back in Sudan, she might be ostracised from

4     the community, she might be treated in a different way,

5     and Fathia was the person who was there, supported her,

6     accepted her disability and encouraged her until she

7     finished university.

8         "When I was at primary school Fathia was a primary

9     school teacher.  She would look after me at home and at

10     school; she would support me emotionally and

11     financially.  When I attended middle school and

12     secondary school I did not live with Fathia because

13     I was in a boarding school.  I would come home in the

14     holidays and spend all my time with her.  Fathia would

15     take me everywhere she went, to see her friends and

16     anywhere she was visiting.  Fathia was always the one

17     who looked after me and who encouraged me with my

18     education.

19         "My best memories of Fathia from my childhood are of

20     the times we spent by the Red Sea.  We would travel

21     there together and stay with our uncle who had a boat.

22     I remember them teasing me because I was scared of the

23     water.  Our uncle would say that the water was not deep

24     and would jokingly then take me to the side of the boat

25     where the water was deepest.  I remember us all laughing

Page 35

1     about this.  We had fantastic times together by the Red

2     Sea.

3         "Fathia was a pillar of strength in our family.  She

4     had worked hard to become a teacher.  She was very kind

5     and she was generous.  When our uncle died, Fathia

6     helped to support his children.  She was really loved by

7     people in our community.  She had a beautiful soul.

8     Fathia was also a fantastic cook.  She was well-known

9     for her traditional Sudanese cooking.  She was welcoming

10     and people would flock to her home.  People missed her

11     when she moved to live in London, and when she came back

12     to Sudan to visit, people would be excited to see her

13     again.

14         "Fathia was wonderful at sewing.  She was very

15     creative and sewing was another source of income for

16     her.  Fathia would make bridal dresses and she could

17     print and stitch material to make beautiful saris.

18     Fathia would also create things from leather.  She would

19     decorate plain shoes and handbags with the leather items

20     she had made.  Fathia had learnt to sew from the Italian

21     nuns ..."

22         Sorry.

23         (Pause)

24         "Fathia had learnt to sew from the Italian nuns who

25     lived in all over Sudan.  She could also make jewellery

Page 36

1     using stones and beads.  She was well-known for her

2     artistry.

3         "When Fathia married, I stayed living with our

4     brother.  I would still see Fathia nearly every day,

5     although we did not live together anymore.  Fathia's

6     husband was in the military.  He died suddenly in 1984

7     in suspicious circumstances; although he was in the

8     military, he had opposed the war in South Sudan.  Life

9     was hard for Fathia after her husband's death.  Fathia

10     and her children had to leave their home on the military

11     base and they had to rent somewhere to live.

12         "Sometime after her husband's death, Fathia had a

13     farm some distance from Khartoum where we lived.  Fathia

14     kept chickens on the farm and sold the eggs and she grew

15     feed for cattle.  She did this to support her family

16     because she was paid very little as a teacher.  At one

17     point the government took the farm away from Fathia, but

18     she fought to get it back and the farm was returned to

19     her.  At this time I was working in the Ministry of

20     Statistics and I helped to support Fathia and her family

21     financially.

22         "Due to the struggles in Sudan and the civil wars

23     taking place, Fathia left to live in England.  This was

24     in the 1990s and it was not difficult to get a visa.

25     Her two eldest children had left to study in Eastern



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY
Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

10 (Pages 37 to 40)

Page 37

1     Europe, but when struggles broke out there, Fathia

2     fought to get her children out and they were able to

3     move to Holland.  Fathia's daughter later moved to

4     England.

5         "When Fathia first moved to England she lived

6     somewhere in South London.  After a while she moved to

7     Kensington and Chelsea.  Fathia suffered heart

8     difficulties and spent a month in hospital.  When she

9     came out, she was offered housing by Kensington and

10     Chelsea and eventually she moved into Grenfell Tower.

11         "I wasn't able to travel to visit Fathia when she

12     moved to England and I missed her very much.  We first

13     met again in 1998 in Syria.  I was overjoyed to see her.

14     Fathia had arrived first and had paid for two hotel

15     rooms.  However, when we saw each other, we could not be

16     separated and we stayed in one room with Fathia's

17     daughter and our elder sister.  I remember the hotel

18     manager asking why we were in one room, but we didn't

19     care.  We just wanted to be together and we had a

20     wonderful time.

21         "Fathia obtained a British passport in or around

22     2000 and then it was easier for her to return to Sudan.

23     She would come once or twice a year for several months.

24     Over time, she had managed to build a little house for

25     me to live in and Fathia would stay there with me when

Page 38

1     she came to visit.  Fathia was kind to build this house;

2     I had been living with our brother and his family and

3     I think Fathia knew that I needed my own space."

4         As I said earlier Hayat needed her own space because

5     of her disability and Fathia was highly aware about

6     that, and that's why she worked really hard to build

7     that little house so Hayat could get independence.

8         "I think she always felt responsible for me and she

9     wanted me to be comfortable.

10         "The final time that Fathia came to visit Sudan was

11     from November 2016 to March 2017.  This was a wonderful

12     time.  I now wonder if Fathia knew that something was

13     going to happen to her and that we had to make this time

14     special.  We travelled all over the country together and

15     the only time we were apart was when Fathia visited the

16     Red Sea without me.

17         "Fathia came to this country as a refugee seeking

18     security and safety after her struggle with the regime

19     in Sudan, where she and her children had been subject to

20     harassment.  She felt safe here in London.  Because of

21     the way she died, this now feels like an illusion for us

22     and definitely for her.  Our trust in this country has

23     been destroyed.

24         "I can't begin to describe my life without my

25     sister.  Her death was a terrible shock for me and

Page 39

1     I find it very difficult to cope without her.  My life

2     has now been damaged by this twice."

3         As we say, it's a double trauma for Hayat because

4     she was a victim of fire herself and now she lost her

5     sister because of fire, so -- sorry for that:

6         "I feel lonely and I cannot sleep."

7         That is Hayat's statement.  Thank you for listening.

8         Now I will read it in Arabic, but not with all the

9     other details, I'll just try to be brief.

10                  (Statement read in Arabic)

11 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Thank you very much indeed.

12 MR RICHMOND:  Sir, that completes the commemorations for

13     today.

14 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  Thank you.  And we are going to sit

15     early tomorrow morning.

16 MR RICHMOND:  9.30.

17 SIR MARTIN MOORE-BICK:  9.30.  So we'll end there for today

18     and resume at 9.30 tomorrow.  Thank you very much.

19 MR RICHMOND:  Thank you.

20 (2.35 pm)

21            (The commemoration hearing adjourned

22            until Friday, 25 May 2018 at 9.30 am)

23

24

25

Page 40

1                            INDEX

2 HOUSEKEEPING .........................................1

3 COMMEMORATION FOR VICTORIA KING AND ..................8

          ALEXANDRA ATALA

4

COMMEMORATION FOR THE TUCCU FAMILY ..................10

5

COMMEMORATION FOR KAMRU MIAH, RABEYA ................18

6           BEGUM, MOHAMMED HAMID,

          MOHAMMED HANIF AND HUSNA BEGUM

7

COMMEMORATION FOR FATHIA ALI AHMED ..................31

8           ELSANOSI

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY

Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY

Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

Page 41

A

Abdulkerim 16:8,8

16:15

abilities 29:9

able 2:11 6:21 7:16

9:4 13:9,23 30:25

37:2,11

absolutely 1:16

31:18

accept 13:8

accepted 34:6

accommodate 2:9

accommodating

7:1

action 21:20

add 2:25 28:8

31:22

added 1:10 4:7

33:19

addition 15:6

addresses 2:18

Adiam 10:25

adjourned 39:21

adjournment 30:21

admire 15:13 29:2

admired 15:4

adopted 33:10,24

adored 22:5 24:11

26:21

adult 23:18 25:1

adventure 27:9

advice 23:19 25:21

25:22 26:16 32:7

Afwerki 10:16,16

10:24 11:2 13:7

13:15

age 25:23 26:20

27:23 33:14

ago 14:6

agrees 3:10

Ahmed 31:3,6 40:7

Ahmedin 10:17

16:4

Al 33:9,17

alaikum 31:14

Alexandra 1:11

7:19 8:1,15 9:5

40:3

Ali 31:3,6 40:7

alive 11:19 13:4

Allah 19:25 20:2

alongside 21:24

Amal 11:6,24 12:1

12:10 13:3 14:5

14:10 16:4

Amal's 10:16,17,18

10:18,25 11:1,3

15:7

Amaya 12:2,8,9

14:7 15:6,7,9 16:4

Amaya's 12:16

13:11

amazing 3:17 11:12

12:12,23 16:13

21:3 22:24

amazingly 27:13

Amidst 13:24

Amna 11:1 16:6,15

16:19 17:1

Amna's 10:24

amount 12:2

angel 12:9 25:4

Angus 20:12

animation 26:21

animations 26:22

anniversaries

27:19

announcement

18:4

announcements

2:7 3:15

ants 24:24

anybody 4:3,25

5:11 11:12 12:18

17:14

anymore 22:16

36:5

apart 5:8 38:15

appreciate 6:13

approach 26:13

approaches 4:24

approaching 4:23

5:1

appropriate 7:5

Arabic 15:1 20:2

31:13 39:8,10

Army 9:3

Arnold 21:21

arranged 2:12

arrived 29:14

30:15 37:14

arriving 17:20

art 16:21,23

artistry 36:2

arts 16:21

asked 2:1 6:22 7:21

asking 37:18

assistant 4:16

20:11

astonished 29:9

Atala 7:19 8:1 40:3

ate 27:16

attack 28:17

attended 34:11

attention 24:10

August 20:8

await 7:13

aware 4:12 6:8

18:11 38:5

awe 11:25

Azza 32:12

B

baby 12:5 20:19

22:18 27:22 28:4

back 9:9 11:10 34:3

35:11 36:18

baker 20:11

bakery 20:11

baking 5:23

Bangladesh 20:7

20:17 23:7

base 36:11

Battersea 21:15

beads 36:1

beaming 23:23

beautiful 12:8 14:6

23:10 26:22 28:23

35:7,17

beauty 14:1

bed 23:17

began 15:5

Begum 18:21,22,25

19:1 20:23 23:6

27:8 40:6,6

behalf 8:17 29:11

belong 19:25

bereaved 19:11

best 5:3 21:10 24:3

24:24 25:11 28:1

32:21 34:19

better 20:9 23:16

big 14:5 21:25

Bilen 10:25

birds 21:17

birthday 12:21

13:12

birthdays 27:19

bit 2:2 5:5 10:8

12:19 17:19 18:16

25:13

blue 8:25

boarding 34:13

boat 34:21,24

body 12:16

Bond 21:25

Bonds 22:1

books 16:25

born 16:16 20:7,18

20:19,20,22,23

23:7 33:8,14

bought 20:16

boy 20:19

brave 25:18

bravest 28:21

bread 5:24

break 5:15 10:3

15:13 17:21 18:1

30:10,18

breath 12:7 26:6

30:16

bridal 35:16

brief 39:9

bright 26:12

brilliantly 26:20

bring 25:6

bringing 27:22

British 32:16 33:1

37:21

bro 26:1 27:5

broke 13:17 37:1

brother 10:20

15:24 19:3 20:20

20:21 24:19 25:20

25:25 26:3 28:12

33:18 36:4 38:2

brothers 25:11

27:20,25 33:14

brought 5:24 11:24

14:1 15:9 22:18

Bruce 21:22

bubbly 22:7

buddy 25:13

build 15:4 37:24

38:1,6

building 3:24 24:24

burning 27:10

burnt 13:4

burst 12:3

busking 15:12

buy 12:13 21:17

C

called 32:12

capacity 11:7

captured 26:12

car 25:1

care 11:8 18:9 21:8

24:10 25:6 37:19

carefully 7:6

caring 11:6 22:2

23:10

case 9:6 16:10

cattle 36:15

cause 4:7



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY

Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

Page 42

celebrated 12:21

13:19

Certainly 30:6

chance 28:14 29:21

29:24

cheeky 12:19 14:13

27:21

chef 20:14

Chelsea 21:1,13

32:12,22,23 37:7

37:10

cherish 22:24

chickens 36:14

child 12:7 23:14

24:25 33:11

childcare 2:12

childhood 34:19

children 2:16 20:25

21:6 23:9 24:9

28:19 32:11,13,15

32:24 35:6 36:10

36:25 37:2 38:19

chose 28:19

Choucair 5:22 6:20

circumstances 36:7

civil 36:22

claimed 12:6

clapping 3:19

Clarrie 19:11,13

clean 23:15

clear 2:1

clearly 3:25

client 3:4

close 12:25 28:10

31:11,25

closest 33:13

clothes 21:11

colleagues 4:17

Collins 31:6,10

come 2:13 3:5 7:22

7:24 9:21 11:21

12:14 17:5 18:14

25:14 27:15 32:8

33:13 34:13 37:23

comes 16:5

comfortable 3:16

5:10 26:14 38:9

coming 2:3

commemorate

29:20

commemoration

1:10 3:9 5:7 6:20

6:23 7:9,17,23 8:1

9:23 10:5 17:13

18:21 19:2 29:15

30:16 31:3,5

39:21 40:3,4,5,7

commemorations

3:14 4:5,6,7 5:21

6:13,15,24 7:5,18

8:8 18:24 39:12

commemorators

31:7

commences 5:17

common 6:14

community 22:4

31:24 32:2,4 34:4

35:7

complained 14:12

28:18

complete 16:22

completely 13:21

completes 17:13

39:12

concerned 6:9 30:2

conclude 6:24

connect 32:13

Connery 22:1

consider 7:5,6

28:20

consoles 21:11

constantly 34:1

contact 1:8 8:13,16

contacted 7:14

content 4:13

continue 13:11

contradiction 29:7

cook 23:25 27:14

35:8

cooked 23:25

cooking 24:2 27:16

35:9

cope 39:1

core 32:17

counselling 2:12

country 38:14,17

38:22

couple 1:6

courage 29:2

course 1:13 2:16

8:22 10:9 16:3,5

18:5 19:14 29:19

cousin 11:1

cousin's 25:1

crack 25:13

cream 21:18

create 26:21,22

35:18

creative 26:19

27:12 35:15

crossed 26:11

crying 3:19

culture 32:14,15,15

32:16 33:1,1 34:2

currently 3:4

curriculum 32:17

curry 24:2

cut 14:8

D

dad 23:5 25:4

28:22

daily 21:4 25:22

damaged 39:2

Damme 21:22

dance 15:11,13

Daniel 7:22 9:14

daughter 11:22

12:20 14:18,20

37:3,17

day 2:23,25 6:8,17

13:7 14:15 23:3

36:4

days 1:6,15 2:10

3:2,13,18 4:12

deal 9:10 17:18

dearly 23:4 24:15

death 36:9,12

38:25

deaths 13:24

deceased 19:20

decided 20:9,16

decorate 35:19

dedicated 21:3

deep 34:23

deepest 34:25

deeply 24:11

defended 32:16

defenders 32:14

definitely 12:20

38:22

delicious 24:1

27:15

deliver 7:22

deprived 21:9

describe 38:24

design 26:21

designer 16:22,23

desire 27:10

Despite 24:6 27:1

dessert 27:14

destroyed 38:23

details 39:9

devastating 13:22

died 33:6 35:5 36:6

38:21

different 34:4

difficult 1:14,14

17:6 29:8 36:24

39:1

difficulties 37:8

difficulty 30:3

disability 34:3,6

38:5

disabled 33:22,23

discussions 6:7

dish 27:14

distance 36:13

distant 31:11

distracting 4:3

distraught 5:2

distress 4:7

distressing 4:13

dividing 3:1

doing 4:2,12 5:23

13:11

double 39:3

drawing 26:20

dread 18:8

dreamed 16:22

dreams 14:8

dress 8:24

dresses 35:16

due 22:6 25:21

36:22

dungarees 8:25

E

earlier 19:13 38:4

early 12:20 32:19

39:15

Earth 27:1

ease 23:24 26:14

easier 37:22

Eastern 36:25

easy 23:21

eat 21:18 27:17

eating 6:2 24:2

25:7

echoing 23:23

education 16:22

22:20 33:25 34:18

efforts 8:7

eggs 36:14

elder 37:17

elderly 28:15

eldest 36:25

Elsanosi 31:3,6

40:8

emergency 3:21

emotionally 34:10

emotions 3:19

emphasis 2:24

encouraged 34:6

34:17



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY

Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

Page 43

energetic 22:8

England 36:23

37:4,5,12

English 31:13

32:15

enjoy 16:25

enjoyed 21:14 25:7

enriched 14:11

entered 5:18 18:20

entirely 1:25

epitome 27:9

escape 28:14

especially 11:22

26:23

Europe 37:1

eventually 9:3

37:10

everybody 1:4 3:10

3:10,12 6:9,15

10:14 18:12 29:12

evil 13:25

excited 12:23 35:12

expand 15:6

expectations 11:13

expensive 21:11

experience 27:11

explain 29:25 31:8

express 29:10

extra 4:7 18:16

extremely 5:25

21:8 26:17,19

28:10

F

F 10:16,24 13:15

faces 4:19

fact 1:18 6:22,23

faith 26:18

fall 23:15

family 1:19 7:10,12

8:12 9:3,6,20 10:5

10:19 11:22 12:2

12:5 13:15,16

15:4,5 16:14,17

17:4 19:20 20:24

21:2,5,7 22:4

24:11 25:11 26:23

27:3,18,25 28:6

28:10,20,23 33:13

33:15 35:3 36:15

36:20 38:2 40:4

fan 21:25

Fanai 10:25

fantastic 35:1,8

far 30:1

farm 36:13,14,17

36:18

fascinating 24:21

fasting 5:4

father 20:5,7,12

21:3,3,8,19 22:2,5

22:10,13,17,18,23

23:1,9 28:16

33:12

father's 21:7 25:3

Fathia 31:3,10,11

31:21,22,23 32:1

32:2,2,9,10,23

33:5,8,13,16,22

33:23 34:1,5,8,12

34:14,16,19 35:3

35:5,8,14,16,18

35:20,24 36:3,4,9

36:9,12,13,17,20

36:23 37:1,5,7,11

37:14,21,25 38:1

38:3,5,10,12,15

38:17 40:7

Fathia's 31:15 36:5

37:3,16

Fatima 10:17

favourite 21:25

24:3

favourites 21:23

February 12:21

20:21,23

feed 36:15

feel 2:11,20 3:9,14

3:17,18 13:9

16:19 17:9 18:7

25:5,19 26:7,14

33:10 39:6

feeling 7:16 24:23

feels 38:21

felt 23:17 38:8,20

Feruza 10:16

Fethia 31:6

fierce 24:9 32:14

fiercely 15:20

figures 23:2

filled 12:2

fills 18:8

final 38:10

finally 27:24

financially 34:11

36:21

find 1:13,14 9:2

17:1 18:13 39:1

fine 1:16 4:16

finished 2:23 18:19

34:7

fire 9:12 13:17 28:5

33:7,21,23 39:4,5

firm 31:7

first 5:21 6:6 7:9

8:4 10:12 12:5,7

18:13 20:5,10

27:15 30:24 31:13

32:13 37:5,12,14

fish 21:16

fit 16:13

five 14:25 19:19

21:4 28:5

flat 7:19 21:1 23:23

33:6

flock 35:10

floor 28:17

following 6:6

fondest 13:19

forever 15:21 17:9

24:15

forget 22:25 24:14

27:19

forgotten 28:24

form 8:5

forming 12:22

fortresses 24:25

forward 2:2 6:2

7:24

fought 36:18 37:2

found 4:23 12:1

four 14:6 20:25

23:9

frankly 18:9

free 3:18 26:7

Friday 18:5,17

39:22

friend 14:19 22:5

25:8 31:11,25

friendly 26:15

friends 1:20 5:4 9:2

11:1,21 12:15

15:2 25:12 27:3

27:18 34:15

front 31:17

Frozen 15:15

fulfilled 25:16

full 2:14,15 20:18

22:7 24:4,4 32:5

fullest 14:15

fun 15:11 22:7 26:1

fun-loving 24:22

funny 14:13 25:14

G

games 21:11 26:24

gather 16:6

gathering 7:12

geared 2:8

generosity 26:14

generous 23:10

35:5

genius 25:15

gentle 22:6 26:12

gentlemen 5:20

getting 15:3 18:12

gift 12:4 14:3

gifts 12:14 26:15

giggle 23:17

girl 12:10 15:7

give 6:20,21 9:19

11:4,10 25:21

given 3:11 6:14

32:22

giving 5:6 24:10

glimpse 11:4

go 3:22 23:18 27:5

32:4,6

God 20:2 26:18

godmother 31:25

goes 1:15 23:3

going 1:6,9,12 2:4

3:24 5:9,9,12 6:21

7:23 8:9,17 9:24

10:12,13 12:6,24

15:22 16:9 17:19

17:20 18:7 20:5

24:25 31:7,8 33:3

38:13 39:14

gold 22:10

good 1:4,5,5,9,21

5:19 7:25 11:11

19:5 21:4,5,8

22:21 27:13 31:2

31:9

government 36:17

granted 23:21

grateful 6:25 8:12

15:19 17:16

great 9:9 22:17,23

23:25 27:19

greatest 32:1

greatly 27:2 28:2

Greek 20:11

Grenfell 9:5 13:17

33:6 37:10

grew 11:14 13:18

16:16 36:14

ground 6:14

group 16:6

grow 12:24

Growing 11:17

growth 15:4

guardian 25:3

guitar 15:14



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY

Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

Page 44

H

Hakim 19:3,6,9,15

19:19,23 26:10

29:5

half 2:15,17 6:17

hall 3:23

Hamid 18:21,25

20:20 24:20,21

26:25 28:22 40:6

hand 28:9

handbags 35:19

hands 24:1

Hanif 18:22,25

20:22 25:11 26:4

26:10,11,17,19,23

27:2 28:22 40:6

Hanif's 26:14

happen 1:17 31:8

38:13

happened 2:13

17:7

happens 2:20

happiness 27:24

happy 14:21 16:24

20:18 21:1 22:15

25:16 30:2

harassment 38:20

hard 2:9 15:9 21:8

35:4 36:9 38:6

hardworking 14:23

harm 24:10

Hawa 10:18

Hayat 31:10,15,21

33:3,19,20,21,24

33:25 38:4,7 39:3

Hayat's 39:7

head 20:11

hear 5:21 6:24 7:8

19:22

heard 13:16 14:7

16:3 30:25

hearing 5:18,20

18:20 39:21

heart 22:10 23:4,24

24:13,16 25:18

28:9,16 37:7

hearts 13:10 15:21

27:2

heaven 24:17

Hello 31:14

help 11:10 16:10,23

16:24 22:11,12,13

32:13

helped 35:6 36:20

helping 26:18

Hi 11:2

highly 32:3 38:5

history 27:13

hold 11:15 13:2

holding 13:4 27:23

holidays 34:14

Holland 21:15 37:3

home 16:22 33:15

34:9,13 35:10

36:10

hometown 33:8

honest 22:2

hope 3:10 8:5 20:8

hospital 27:22 37:8

hotel 37:14,17

hours 25:15

house 32:5,5 37:24

38:1,7

HOUSEKEEPING

1:3 40:2

housing 37:9

human 12:23

humble 22:2

humour 27:20

husband 10:24

21:4 36:6

husband's 24:8

36:9,12

Husna 18:22 19:1

20:23 25:12 26:25

27:8,9,12 28:22

40:6

I

Ibrahim 10:20,21

10:24 15:22,24

16:7,8,9

ice 21:18

identify 8:19

Idris 16:6

ilayhi 19:24

illness 24:8

illusion 38:21

images 4:6,20

immediate 19:20

28:6

immediately 26:11

importance 11:18

important 2:10,19

3:8,11 7:3 9:11

22:20,21 23:1

24:12 33:20

importantly 19:7

impossible 18:13

including 2:8

income 35:15

incredible 11:24

12:4 24:21

incredibly 14:3

independence 38:7

INDEX 40:1

Indian 20:14

individual 24:10

indulged 27:12

infectious 12:16

14:16

inna 19:24,24

innocent 13:24

inquiry 4:21 8:13

8:19

intellectual 27:12

interesting 4:10

interpreter 16:10

16:12

interrupt 29:16

introduce 10:14

31:7

intrusive 4:24

involved 8:9

ironic 24:5

Islamic 20:2

issues 28:15

Italian 15:1 35:20

35:24

items 35:19

J

James 21:25

jams 15:14

January 16:16,18

20:17,20

Jean-Claude 21:22

Jet 21:23

jewellery 35:25

Jhangir 19:10

job 20:9,10

joker 25:13

jokes 23:22 26:1

jokingly 34:24

jolliness 32:4

joy 12:2 14:16 15:8

15:9 20:18 27:23

judged 11:12

jump 12:17

K

Kamru 18:21,25

20:6 40:5

Kensington 21:15

32:11,22,23 37:7

37:9

kept 36:14

Khartoum 33:18

36:13

kid 11:15 13:3

kids 21:10

kind 11:4,4,18

13:10 22:3,12,22

26:13 27:14 34:2

35:4 38:1

kindest 14:10 15:7

King 7:18 8:1,13

40:3

kiss 23:15

knees 23:15

knew 9:7 14:23

22:4,12 24:12

27:4 28:3 38:3,12

know 2:15 4:25 5:3

6:9 8:4 16:24

17:3,6 24:18

28:21 29:8,13,14

knowing 32:15

34:2

known 9:6

koi 21:16

L

ladies 5:19

Lamb 24:2

language 14:25

languages 15:1

large 10:10 33:13

laugh 11:11 12:16

22:9 25:8,15

laughing 34:25

laughter 23:22 24:4

lawyers 2:8 6:7

18:8

lay 12:25

layer 11:25

learn 15:18

learning 14:25

learnt 35:20,24

leather 35:18,19

leave 3:23 8:10

14:17 24:7 28:13

36:10

Lebanese 5:24

Lee 21:22

left 15:19 19:10

33:17 36:23,25

legacies 15:18

leisure 18:18

lessons 22:19

level 31:22

Li 21:23

life 11:9,17,23 12:9

13:7,11,13 14:1,8

14:14,15,16 15:20

16:20 17:10 20:9



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY

Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

Page 45

21:2,7 22:7,14,18

22:19,25 23:2

24:4,13 25:22

36:8 38:24 39:1

light 14:17 17:3

lighter 6:16

Lillahi 19:24

lion 25:18

list 7:10

listen 4:4

listening 39:7

literally 30:14

33:24

little 10:7 12:10,13

15:7 18:16 27:5

27:24 28:1,4

36:16 37:24 38:7

live 5:17 14:14 17:5

17:7 33:11,17

34:12 35:11 36:5

36:11,23 37:25

lived 13:18 14:15

14:21 15:18 21:1

33:6,12,16 35:25

36:13 37:5

lives 1:13 11:21

13:20,22,24 14:3

14:11 15:10,18

living 9:5,7 25:2

29:7 36:3 38:2

loads 21:17

loaves 5:24

London 13:21

20:10,13,15,17

23:8 32:3 35:11

37:6 38:20

lonely 25:6 39:6

long 2:23 26:7

29:15

longer 9:10 23:20

look 5:24 6:2 34:9

looked 34:17

looking 4:15 24:24

lose 28:5

losing 9:1

lost 8:16 17:1,9

25:24,25 39:4

lot 21:16,19,20 23:5

25:12

lots 1:12

loud 22:7

love 11:7,23 14:1

15:16,20 23:5

24:4,17 26:1 27:5

28:22

loved 7:17 11:11,21

12:10 14:12,20,22

14:24 15:2,10,19

15:20 16:21 21:19

22:6 24:11 25:1

25:12 26:23 28:3

35:6

lovely 1:11

loving 11:6 12:11

13:10 22:2 23:10

24:7 28:19

loyal 22:3 24:7

25:18

lunch 29:20

lungs 15:15

M

MACHOVER 8:3

8:11,23 9:16,18

magic 24:1

magnificent 25:24

Mahmood 19:10

Mahmud 16:6

main 23:1 33:22

maintaining 32:25

making 15:2 25:9

man 21:5 22:3,17

22:19

managed 30:12

37:24

manager 37:18

March 17:8 38:11

marked 3:24

married 15:3 16:18

36:3

marry 20:16

marrying 23:8

Martin 5:18,19

6:11,18 7:2,11,25

9:13,22 10:1,6,9

17:15,22,24 18:20

18:23 29:1,16,21

29:24 30:6,12,17

30:23 31:2,9

39:11,14,17

Marvel 26:24

marvelled 27:10

material 7:21 35:17

matter 2:7 22:8,12

mattered 21:6

mature 25:23

Mayor 32:23

mean 3:1 5:3 18:15

meaning 16:20

means 1:22 9:9

meant 25:25

media 32:9

meet 11:7 14:10

17:6 24:22

meeting 4:10

member 9:6 20:24

members 1:19

19:19 27:3 28:6

memories 13:19

14:1 22:24 34:19

Mendy 19:11

mentioned 11:3

met 14:18 15:16

19:13 37:13

Miah 18:21,25 20:6

40:5

microphone 10:22

31:17

middle 34:11

military 36:6,8,10

Millett 7:15

mine 11:21 31:25

Ministry 36:19

minutes 9:24 30:4

missed 27:2 28:2

35:10 37:12

missing 13:17

24:16

mobility 28:15

modest 25:9

Mohamednur

12:11,12 15:3

16:4

Mohamednur's

10:19,20 15:24

Mohammed 18:21

18:22,25,25 19:3

20:20,22 24:20

26:4,10 40:6,6

moment 12:6,9

moments 11:20

28:11

Monday 7:15

monsters 23:16

month 37:8

months 37:23

mood 14:18

Moore 22:1

Moore-Bick 5:18

5:19 6:11,18 7:2

7:11,25 9:13,22

10:1,6,9 17:15,22

17:24 18:20,23

29:1,16,21,24

30:6,12,17,23

31:2,9 39:11,14

39:17

morning 1:4,5,18

5:19,23 8:2,3

17:19 18:6,11

19:5,6 39:15

moss 24:25

mother 11:24 14:19

21:5,9 23:7,11,13

24:9,15 33:10,11

33:16,24

mother's 12:20

25:8

Motherhood 11:24

mourned 13:20

move 1:24 2:1 3:7

6:15 26:3 27:7

31:16 37:3

moved 3:6 16:17

33:15 35:11 37:3

37:5,6,10,12

movies 21:20,25

26:23

moving 17:16

multiple 25:5

mum 15:11 20:16

21:24 23:6,12

24:3,16,17 28:22

mum's 24:1,2

musical 15:10

Muslim 21:4

N

Nabil 6:20

name 10:16 11:2

16:8

named 7:15 12:7

names 8:5

Nancy 31:6

national 32:17

nature 21:19 22:6

nearby 21:14

nearly 13:15 36:4

neck 13:1

need 4:14 5:4,8

6:12 16:11 19:22

22:11 25:22 26:18

29:17,24 30:1

31:16

needed 38:3,4

needs 5:11 16:10

never 11:12 13:8,9

13:9 14:12,17

17:1 21:9 22:25

24:14 25:5,9,17

27:18 28:23

new 14:25 15:2,6

news 13:16

niece 8:15,16 9:5

14:7



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY

Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

Page 46

nightmare 13:5

nightmares 11:15

11:16

nine 27:23

normal 2:6 3:15

normally 18:8

notice 2:24

November 23:7

38:11

Nuhood 33:9,17

number 1:25 2:22

4:20 6:7 10:10

numerous 25:10

28:18

nuns 35:21,24

O

o'clock 30:2,16,18

obtain 8:7

obtained 37:21

obviously 3:13 5:23

18:11

offered 37:9

offering 5:4

okay 25:9 26:10

31:19,19

old 12:18 33:20

older 8:23 25:20

31:24 33:9,14

once 37:23

one-liners 25:14

ones 1:23 7:17

opening 2:18

opposed 36:8

option 2:24,25

options 2:22

order 7:4

organisation 10:8

organised 1:23

orphan 28:7

OSMAN 31:14,19

ostracised 34:3

overjoyed 37:13

overshadow 13:25

P

packed 6:8

paid 36:16 37:14

painful 13:22

paragraph 33:19

parents 12:10,11

20:18,25 27:20

28:13,15,20

Park 21:15,15

parks 21:13,14

part 1:20 3:20

partially 33:22

participate 1:8

7:16

particular 1:15 2:7

particularly 5:1,2

29:15

party 14:16

passed 13:15

passing 28:11

passionate 26:17

passport 37:21

paths 26:11

pause 9:16 26:5,9

35:23

pay 29:12

peacock 21:17

pen 31:12,20

Penny 8:18,19,23

8:23

people 1:7,7,12,13

1:14 2:1,9,11,16

2:20 3:6,8,13,16

3:21,23 4:12,18

4:23,23,25 6:7 8:8

10:11 11:5,12,18

14:10,23,24 16:24

17:20 18:7,12

22:6,9 29:10 32:4

32:6,6,10,24 35:7

35:10,10,12

perfect 28:1,4

31:18

period 27:1

perished 9:7

person 10:12 11:6

12:12 16:5 22:7

22:11,13 23:14,18

24:13,21 26:17

33:23 34:5

personal 4:5 31:22

personality 11:25

12:22 24:22

phones 4:1

photos 9:15

pick 31:18

pictures 8:18,20

26:22

piece 24:15

pillar 32:2 35:3

place 36:23

placed 11:13

places 21:14

plain 35:19

planned 1:23 7:10

12:8 18:12

planning 13:11

play 12:18

played 16:2

playing 26:24

PlayStation 26:25

please 3:18 4:1,2,19

4:25 9:19 10:22

16:12 19:21 29:11

30:15

pleased 6:19 7:8,13

10:10 19:22

plenty 7:4

pm 18:2 30:9,11,20

30:22 39:20

point 30:24 36:17

pond 21:17

portrait 31:12,21

portraits 29:2

positive 11:12

possible 18:10

27:11

potential 14:8

praise 25:10

prayed 21:4

prayers 18:5,17

precious 11:17

13:24,25 15:14

pregnant 12:1 14:7

prepared 2:3 31:12

presentation 18:13

presentations 1:18

presented 19:2

29:3

preserving 33:1

press 4:17,24

pretty 12:19

previously 28:16

priceless 12:4

23:20

pride 15:8

primary 34:8,8

print 35:17

privileged 14:4

prize 32:21,22

probably 6:17 9:24

30:8

problem 1:24 22:14

proceedings 6:25

professionally 29:8

professionals 29:11

programmes 21:19

promised 11:20

promptly 30:1

proper 29:17

prospects 20:9

protecting 24:9

proud 28:10,12

provided 7:20 8:18

pure 25:15

put 15:9 23:24

Q

quick 18:3

quickly 3:22 24:5

25:23

quite 29:13

Qur'an 20:4

R

Rabeya 18:21,25

23:6 40:5

raise 2:7

raji'un 19:25

ran 32:24

read 8:14,17,20

16:25 19:17 20:3

31:13,15,20 33:3

39:8,10

reading 20:5 23:6

24:19 26:6

ready 2:4 9:21 26:7

realised 12:19

realising 12:4

really 1:5,9,21 2:3

2:8,9,14,19 3:8,8

3:11 5:8 11:4

14:24 24:2 32:6

35:6 38:6

reason 2:14

receive 12:5

received 15:6

recognising 4:19

red 8:24 34:20 35:1

38:16

refugee 38:17

regardless 22:13

regime 38:18

relation 31:11

relationship 31:23

relatives 7:14,20

religion 11:9 20:3

21:7 22:20

remaining 27:3

28:10

remember4:19 5:5

16:21 27:22 34:22

34:25 37:17

remembered24:18

rent 36:11

repeating 3:15

reporting 4:21

requests 4:20

residents 4:11

respected 32:3

respectful 22:21

responsible 38:8



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY

Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

Page 47

rest 13:7,13 22:25

restaurants 20:14

result 28:5

resume 30:18 39:18

return 20:1 37:22

returned 36:18

Richmond 1:4 6:4

6:5,12,19 7:9,12

8:2,4,22 9:14,17

9:19,23 10:6,7,10

10:22 13:6 15:22

15:25 16:3,9

17:13,18,23 18:3

18:23,24 19:7,13

19:16,21 26:5

29:6,19,23 30:4,8

30:12,14,19,23,24

31:4,16 39:12,16

39:19

rides 25:1

ridiculous 11:13

right 4:15 5:12

16:1 18:18 27:15

right-hand 19:9

rise 29:17 30:1,7

Roger 22:1

room 5:18 11:14

14:17 18:20 37:16

37:18

rooms 37:15

round 12:14

rub 12:25

rudeness 8:6

run 12:17 23:14

running 32:20

rush 2:20 13:6

rushed 18:7

S

sad 22:15

safe 3:16,20 23:17

38:20

safely 3:22

safest 29:19 30:8

safety 38:18

salaam 31:14

Salvation 9:3

saris 35:17

saw 12:7 15:3

37:15

saying 2:4

scared 23:16,19

34:22

school 32:11,12,18

32:18,20,21,21,24

34:8,9,10,11,12

34:13

Schwarzenegger

21:21

sci-fi 26:24

scratch 13:1

Sea 34:20 35:2

38:16

Seagal 21:22

Sean 22:1

second 23:3 26:5

33:12

secondary 34:12

secondly 1:12 4:22

31:5

security 3:21 38:18

see 3:5,5 10:7 12:22

13:9 14:21 21:16

22:14 29:14 34:15

35:12 36:4 37:13

seeing 9:15

seeking 38:17

sense 13:23 27:20

senseless 13:24

sensible 7:2

sensitive 4:22 5:1,5

separated 37:16

series 3:9

set 32:10

settle 20:10

settled 9:20

sew 35:20,24

sewing 35:14,15

shake 12:17

shared 13:19 22:23

sharing 11:14

She'd 15:11

shirt 11:10

shock 38:25

shoes 35:19

shone 15:5 24:23

26:15

short 1:10 5:15

7:21 8:14,17,21

10:3 14:9 18:1

27:1 30:10,21

show 3:18,22

showed 14:14

shown 4:20 8:19

sibling 8:16 33:14

siblings 8:12 20:25

27:8 28:12

side 19:9 24:8

34:24

silent 4:1

simply 26:15

sing 15:10,15

Sir 5:18,19 6:6,11

6:18 7:2,9,11,25

9:13,19,22 10:1,6

10:7,9 17:13,15

17:18,22,24 18:20

18:23,24 29:1,6

29:13,16,21,24

30:6,12,17,23,24

31:2,9 39:11,12

39:14,17

sister 8:23 9:1

10:17,17,18,19

11:2,3 12:13 14:5

14:5,19 20:23

25:12 27:7,24

28:1,4 31:10,15

31:24 33:4,5

37:17 38:25 39:5

sister's 13:16

sisters 33:15

sit 2:23,25 21:23

30:25 39:14

sleep 12:25 13:2

39:6

small 7:17 21:2

25:16

smart 12:19

smile 22:9 23:23

26:12

smiling 22:15

sold 36:14

soldiers 28:21

solicitor 7:22 19:10

solicitors 31:7

solicitors' 8:4

son 19:3

soon 9:20 14:8 17:7

27:6

soothed 13:2

sorry 10:24 35:22

39:5

sort 29:8 30:4

soul 24:13 25:24

35:7

sounds 7:2

source 32:3 35:15

South 36:8 37:6

space 3:16,20 6:10

38:3,4

spaces 3:24

speak 10:12,22

15:22 16:11 29:7

29:12,21 30:13

speakers 29:13

special 38:14

spend 34:14

spent 9:2 14:4

34:20 37:8

spirit 14:6 27:9

spoke 14:25

spoken 29:12 30:14

spread 17:19

squashed 2:21

squeeze 11:16 13:5

stage 19:4

Stallone 21:21

star 28:1

start 2:18 10:13,15

18:3,10,14 20:5

23:6 24:19 26:8

31:16

statement 7:21

8:14,17,21 19:17

19:22 39:7,10

states 5:2

Statistics 36:20

stay 28:19 34:21

37:25

stayed 36:3 37:16

Steakhouse 20:12

steps 8:24

Steven 21:22

sticks 24:25

stitch 35:17

stolen 13:20

stones 36:1

stop 15:12

stopped 16:19

straight 20:22 23:8

streaming 5:17

street 15:12

strength 15:4 35:3

stricter 18:6

strokes 25:5 28:16

strong 14:11

struggle 38:18

struggles 25:22

36:22 37:1

study 36:25

studying 27:13

stylish 14:13

subject 38:19

subjects 32:17

Sudan 16:17,18

33:8 34:3 35:12

35:25 36:8,22

37:22 38:10,19

Sudanese 32:2 33:1

35:9

suddenly 36:6

suffered 24:8 37:7

suffering 13:25

suggest 17:20



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY

Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

Page 48

supplementary

32:11,12,21

support 3:17 17:2,2

33:22 34:10 35:6

36:15,20

supported 32:24,25

33:25 34:5

supporting 19:12

32:17 34:1

supportive 3:12

supposed 11:19

sure 4:1,2 18:16

25:9 29:17

surreal 13:21

surround 11:11,18

surviving 19:3

suspicious 36:7

sweet 22:6

sweetest 12:10 15:7

Sylhet 20:7

Sylvester 21:21

Syria 37:13

T

take 1:20 8:5 9:24

12:7,25 16:11

17:21 19:21 21:13

23:21 26:5 34:15

34:24

taken 24:5 25:24

talent 15:13

talented 26:20

talk 5:11 12:14

16:15,19 17:10

Tandoori 20:14

tasted 24:1

tasty 5:25

taught 11:17 22:19

32:18

tea 17:21

teacher 34:9 35:4

36:16

teachers 32:13

team 3:23 6:1

tears 12:3

teasing 34:22

tell 2:6 6:6,19 8:9

10:15 16:13 18:14

18:19 19:8

ten 33:9

term 2:15,17

terrible 38:25

thank 5:13 6:1,5

7:3,8,25 8:7,11

9:13,17,18 10:1

13:14 17:12,15,17

17:23,24 19:6,7

19:21,23 28:25

29:1,3,5 30:4,19

30:24 31:4,9,18

39:7,11,14,18,19

thanks 5:22 9:3

they'd 29:25

thick 25:19

thin 25:19

thing 13:1 29:9

32:8

things 1:5,12,23,25

23:13 24:6,14

25:10 32:1 35:18

think 2:4,10 3:7,11

4:5,8,14,18 5:8,9

6:8,21 7:3 9:14

10:7,12,13 15:25

16:9 17:13 19:17

29:6,24 30:17,24

38:3,8

thinking 32:25

thinks 33:19

third 12:21

thought 4:11

three 3:18 20:19

thriving 14:21

Thursday 1:1

tight 11:15 13:2,5

Tigrinya 15:1

time 2:2,21 3:10

6:10,13 7:4,6 9:9

9:20,25 11:11

12:14 13:22 14:4

16:11 17:6 18:16

18:17 19:21 21:20

26:7 27:1,16,21

27:21 29:14,18

32:5 34:14 36:19

37:20,24 38:10,12

38:13,15

times 15:5 17:2

21:4 22:23 26:2

28:18 34:20 35:1

timetable 1:15

tiny 11:4

today 1:24 3:5 4:14

6:21 13:12 16:15

19:8,9 23:20

31:10 39:13,17

today's 4:5 5:20

told 1:16 4:11

tomorrow 13:12

18:5,10,15 31:1

39:15,18

top 15:15

touch 9:1,4,9 24:1

touched 14:2 27:2

Toukou 10:20

15:24

Tower 9:5 13:18

33:6 37:10

toys 21:11

tracing 9:4

traditional 35:9

tragedy 9:12

traipsing 25:4

trauma 39:3

travel 27:11 34:20

37:11

travelled 38:14

treat 12:13

treated 34:4

treats 25:6

tremendous 29:2

tribute 29:12

tributes 17:16

tried 2:9,15

trooper 25:17

truly 14:3

trust 38:22

trusted 4:15

try 39:9

trying 4:3,13 9:2

13:5

Tuccu 7:10,12 9:20

10:5 16:4 40:4

Tuccu-Ahmedin

16:4

Tuesday 2:14,15,23

3:1,4,4,6,7 6:7,16

turn 18:24

tweeting 4:2

twice 37:23 39:2

two 1:7 2:22 3:2

4:19 5:24 7:14

8:8,12 17:5,18

21:25 25:11 26:6

27:25 28:16 30:4

36:25 37:14

type 22:11

U

UK 9:3 17:6,8 20:8

uncle 34:21,23 35:5

unexplainable 12:3

unique 26:13

universe 27:10

university 34:1,7

unmatchable 11:7

unreachable 13:16

upset 22:16

ushers 3:21 5:25

V

valued 24:6 27:18

values 22:19

Van 21:22

verse 20:3,3

vibrant 14:13

Vicky 8:20,23,25

9:1

victim 33:21,23

39:4

Victoria 1:10 7:18

8:1,13,15 40:3

video 15:23,25 16:2

26:24

visa 36:24

visit 35:12 37:11

38:1,10

visited 38:15

visiting 34:16

voice 2:24

W

W 11:2 13:7

wa 19:24

Wafa 31:11,13

wait 30:2

walk 11:9 16:25

want 2:2,10,17,22

3:13,16 6:12

12:18 16:15 18:6

24:18 29:16

wanted 21:12 25:2

25:5 31:21 33:2

37:19 38:9

wanting 25:10

wants 17:14

war 36:8

warming 26:12

warmth 13:10

warn 4:8

wars 36:22

wasn't 24:23 37:11

watch 4:4 21:24

watched 13:21

watching 21:19

26:23

water 5:4 34:23,23

34:25

way 2:20 3:12 4:3

4:25 7:1,5 14:8

15:16 29:3,10

34:4 38:21

we'll 3:5 4:13 9:20

9:25 17:22 30:17

39:17

we're 2:4 5:9 9:14



Grenfell Tower Commemoration Hearings   24 May 2018

(+44)207 4041400 casemanagers@epiqglobal.com London EC4A 2DY

Epiq Europe Ltd www.epiqglobal.com 8th Floor, 165 Fleet Street

Page 49

10:10 19:22

we've 1:7,25 2:9,23

10:25 19:13

Wednesday 3:1,2,6

3:7 6:16,17,22

week 2:16,16,17,18

19:13

welcome 4:18 5:20

10:10 19:16

welcoming 32:6

35:9

well-behaved 6:1

well-known 35:8

36:1

well-respected 22:3

went 22:5,8 33:17

33:25 34:15

West 20:13

Whilst 2:6

wholehearted

14:14

wife 14:19 16:16

19:9 24:7 33:12

Winta 10:13,18

11:2

wisdom 23:19

wise 25:23

wiseness 32:4

wish 8:14 9:10

18:17 23:2 24:22

27:5 33:5

wishes 16:7

woman 34:2

wonder 30:15

38:12

wonderful 35:14

37:20 38:11

word 5:22 20:2

words 15:9 16:7

28:8 33:5

work 33:11

worked 20:12,13

21:8 32:18 35:4

38:6

working 20:10

36:19

world 16:19 25:16

25:24,25 27:11

worried 23:19

worry 4:14

worse 14:18

wouldn't 24:7

writing 27:13

written 11:3 31:21

32:9

wrote 33:3

X

Y

year 12:21 13:15

17:9 37:23

years 9:2 14:6 17:5

20:12,13,15,19

23:9 27:23 33:9

33:20

yesterday 4:10

young 12:18 22:19

25:1 26:20 33:17

younger 9:1 20:20

25:20 27:25

youngest 20:21,24

20:24 26:3 27:7

Z

zoo 21:16

0

1

1 2:22 4:20 40:2

10 40:4

10.00 1:2

10.20 5:14

10.30 2:5 5:9

10.36 5:16

10.45 10:2

10.58 10:4

10th 13:12

11.50 17:25

12 20:8

12.10 17:21,24

12.14 18:2

12.30 29:14

12.35 30:9

12.38 30:11

12.40 30:20

13 33:20

14 20:17

15 23:7

172 7:19

17th 28:17

18 40:5

18th 13:12

19 20:20

1937 20:8

1940 33:8

1952 23:8

1963 20:8

1984 36:6

1986 20:17

1989 20:21

1990 16:16

1990s 32:19 36:24

1991 20:21

1995 20:23

1998 37:13

2

2 2:24,25 30:2,16

30:18

2.00 30:22

2.35 39:20

20 17:8 20:21

2000 37:22

2004 32:19

2010 16:17

2012 16:18

2016 17:8 38:11

2017 38:11

2018 1:1 39:22

206 33:6

21st 13:12

24 1:1

25 39:22

3

31 40:7

4

4 20:23

45 9:24

5

6

7

8

8 16:18 40:3

9

9.30 18:11,13,15

31:1 39:16,17,18

39:22


